

No. 18-8341

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOUIE M. SCHEXNAYDER, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

DARREL VANNOY, WARDEN,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
CO-CHAIR AMICUS
COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

STEPHEN L.
SHACKELFORD, JR.*
STEVEN M. SHEPARD
SUSMAN GODFREY, LLP
1301 Ave. of the
Americas, Fl. 32
New York, NY 10019
(212) 336-8330
sshackelford@susman
godfrey.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 4, 2019

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. AEDPA DEFERENCE SHOULD NOT APPLY TO DECISIONS OF STATE-COURT JURISTS WHO LABOR UNDER A PROBABILITY OF ACTUAL BIAS	3
A. Due Process Requires a Judge Free from the “Probability of Actual Bias”	3
B. Petitioner’s State Post-Conviction Appeals Were Tainted By the Probability of Actual Bias	4
C. The Federal District Court Accorded AEDPA Deference Despite the Probability of Actual Bias	7
II. LOWER COURTS ARE SPLIT OVER WHETHER FEDERAL HABEAS PETITIONERS MAY CHALLENGE STATE POST-CONVICTION PROCEDURES THAT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS	8
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT BECAUSE STATE COURTS ARE THE “PRIMARY”—AND, IN ALMOST EVERY CASE, THE ONLY—“FORUMS” FOR VINDICATING PRISONERS’ FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	3
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)...	12
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	2, 3, 4, 7
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) ...	10
<i>Dickerson v. Walsh</i> , 750 F.2d 150 (1st Cir. 1984)	8
<i>District Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	2, 9
<i>Flores-Ramirez v. Foster</i> , 811 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S. Ct. 738 (2019)	11
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)...	2, 10
<i>Kinsel v. Cain</i> , 647 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2011).....	7, 8
<i>Lane v. Brown</i> , 372 U.S. 477 (1963).....	9
<i>Lawrence v. Branker</i> , 517 F.3d 700 (4th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	13
<i>Montgomery v. Meloy</i> , 90 F.3d 1200 (7th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	4
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	4
<i>Smith v. Bennett</i> , 365 U.S. 708 (1961)	9
<i>Spradley v. Dugger</i> , 825 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Tevlin v. Spencer</i> , 621 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2010)	2, 9
<i>Tumey v. State of Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	3

<i>United States v. Dago</i> , 441 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018) (Gorsuch, J., dissenting).....	11
<i>Word v. Lord</i> , 648 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2011).....	9

STATE CASES

<i>Hernandez v. Hernandez</i> , 11-526 (La. App. 5 Cir. 12/28/11), 83 So. 3d 168.....	7
<i>State v. Cordero</i> , 2008-1717 (La. 10/3/08), 993 So. 2d 203.....	5, 6
<i>In re Williams</i> , 2011-2243 (La. 1/24/12), 85 So. 3d 5.....	7

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	10
-----------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joseph F. Hoffmann & Nancy J. King, <i>Rethinking the Federal Role in State Criminal Justice</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. REV. 791 (2009).....	12, 13
Justin F. Marceau, <i>Challenging the Habeas Process Rather Than the Result</i> , 69 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 85 (2012).....	12
Justin F. Marceau, <i>Don't Forget Due Process: The Path Not (Yet) Taken in § 2254(d) Habeas Corpus Adjudications</i> , 62 HASTINGS L.J. 1 (2010).....	13
N. King, F. Cheesman, B. Ostrom, <i>Final Technical Report: Habeas Litigation in U.S. District Courts</i> 15 (Aug. 21, 2007), https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/219559.pdf	11

Nancy J. King & Joseph L. Hoffman, HABEAS FOR THE TWENTY-FIRST CENTURY: USES, ABUSES, AND THE FUTURE OF THE GREAT WRIT (2011).....	12
Nancy J. King, <i>Non-Capital Habeas Corpus after Appellate Review: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 24 FED. SENT'G REP. 308 (2012).....	11
Paul M. Bator, <i>Finality in Criminal Law and Federal Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners</i> , 76 HARV. L. REV. 441 (1963).....	12
